IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

H			E	D
	20	DJ. M	HITE	
	JU	L† 19	1996	!

			CLERK, SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA,)		Giffer Deputy Flork
Petitioner,)		
vs.)	Case No. 87,640	
CECIL SKYLES,)		
Respondent.)		

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL Tallahassee, Florida

GEORGINA JIMENEZ-OROSA Senior Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM A. SPILLIAS Assistant Attorney General Fla. Bar No. 909769 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd. Suite 300 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (561) 688-7759 (561) 688-7771 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT4
ISSUE I
WHETHER THE PRINCIPLES ANNOUNCED IN <u>DAVIS</u> APPLY TO THE ADMISSIBILITY OF CONFESSIONS IN FLORIDA, IN LIGHT OF <u>TRAYLOR</u> ; THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE AFFIRMATIVE
ISSUE II
THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER THIS ISSUE; NEVERTHELESS, THIS ISSUE WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO RECALL A STATE WITNESS FOR FURTHER QUESTIONING, AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS AND PROPERLY FOUND THAT ANY ERROR WOULD BE HARMLESS IF THIS COURT REVERSES THE FOURTH DISTRICT'S HOLDING AS TO THE ADMISSIBILITY OF RESPONDENT'S CONFESSION.
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page Number
Coleman v. Singletary, 30 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1994)	4
Eagle v. Eagle, 632 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	7
Holmes v. Redland Construction Co., 557 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	7
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 396 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	7
Ketrow v. State, 414 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	7
<u>Llanos v. State</u> , 401 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	7
<u>Long v. State</u> , 517 So. 2d 664 (1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 486 U.S. 1017, 108 S. Ct. 1754, 100 L. Ed. 2d 216 (1988)	5
Martin v. Wainwright, 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1985), modified on other grounds, 781 F.2d 185 (11th Cir. 1985), cert.denied, 479 U.S. 909, 107 S. Ct. 307, 93 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1986)	4, 5
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 16 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	4, 5, 6
Owen v. State, 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	4, 5
Peterson v. State, 505 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	7
Ramierez v. State, 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	9
<u>Savoie v. State</u> , 422 So.2d 308, 310 (Fla. 1982)	7
Silveira-Hernandez v. State, 495 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	7
<u>Simon v. State</u> , 5 Fla. 285 (1853)	6
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	9
<u>State v. Craig</u> , 237 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1970)	6
<u>Tinson v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	7

<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	5
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 512 U.S, 114 S. Ct. 2550, 129 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1994) 3, 4, 6	5
<u>United States v. Masat</u> , 948 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1991)	8
Whipple v. State, 431 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	7
Zerquera v. State, 549 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1989)	9
Statutes Cited	
§59.041, <u>Fla.Stat.</u> (1993))
§924.33, Fla.Stat. (1993))
